

MICHAEL S. GROSSMANN, Senior Counsel  
State of Washington, Office of the Attorney General  
P.O. Box 40100  
Olympia, WA 98504-0100  
Telephone: (360) 586-3550  
Facsimile: (360) 586-3454  
Attorneys for *Intervenor-Defendant* Washington State

HON. MICHAEL H. SIMON

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN  
Attorney General, State of Idaho  
CLIVE J. STRONG  
Division Chief, Natural Resources Division  
CLAY R. SMITH  
STEVEN W. STRACK  
E-Mail: steve.strack@ag.idaho.gov  
Deputy Attorneys General, Natural Resources Division  
P.O. Box 83720  
Boise, ID 83720-0010  
Telephone: (208) 334-4118  
Facsimile: (208) 854-8072  
Attorneys for *Intervenor-Defendant* State of Idaho

MARK L. STERMITZ, OSB No. 03144  
Crowley Fleck, PLLP  
305 South 4<sup>th</sup> Street East, Suite 100  
Missoula, Montana 59801-2701  
Phone: 406-523-3600  
Fax: 406-523-3636  
JEREMIAH D. WEINER, Assistant Attorney General  
Office of the Montana Attorney General  
Attorneys for *Intervenor-Defendant* State of Montana

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF OREGON

NATIONAL WILDLIFE FEDERATION,  
*et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES  
SERVICE, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. CV 01-00640-RE

**THREE STATES' MEMORANDUM IN  
SUPPORT OF CROSS-MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN  
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' AND  
INTERVENOR-PLAINTIFF'S MOTIONS  
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
LITIGATION SUMMARY .....	2
I.    GENERAL OVERVIEW.....	2
II. <i>NWF III</i> : JEOPARDY AND ADVERSE MODIFICATION STANDARDS.....	3
III. <i>NWW IV</i> :      SPECIFIC, VERIFIABLE HABITAT MITIGATION ACTIONS BEYOND 2013.....	6
STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	9
I.    2014 SUPPLEMENTAL BIOP CORRECTLY CONCLUDES THAT POST-2013 HABITAT MEASURES, IN CONJUNCTION WITH ADAPTIVE MANAGEMENT, PROVIDE A SUITE OF MEASURES THAT ARE REASONABLY CERTAIN TO OCCUR AND, WHEN COMBINED WITH OTHER RPA MEASURES, SUPPORT A NO JEOPARDY DETERMINATION .....	9
A.    CONTEXT FOR HABITAT MEASURES AND THE ALL-H PARADIGM .....	9
B.    THE REMAND DIRECTIVE .....	11
C.    THE REMAND FOCUS .....	13
D.    HABITAT RESTORATION AND REASONABLE CERTAINTY .....	15
II.   “TRENDING TOWARD RECOVERY” JEOPARDY STANDARD COMPLIES WITH SECTION 7(A)(2) AND IS ACCOMPANIES BY A ROBUST SET OF QUANTITATIVE METRICS AND QUALITATIVE CONSIDERATIONS THAT NOAA HAS APPLIED AND INTERPRETED RATIONALLY .....	19
A.    JEOPARDY STANDARD OVERVIEW.....	19
B.    UPDATED RESULTS.....	21

C.	NWF’S AND OREGON’S CORE JEOPARDY CRITICISMS .....	22
1.	Trending Toward Recovery Standard.....	23
2.	Confidence Intervals, Point Estimates and Density Dependence .....	24
3.	Uncertainty-Related Qualitative Considerations .....	25
4.	Delayed Mortality and SAR Ratios .....	27
III.	THE RPA IDENTIFIED THE CORRECT STANDARD TO AVOID ADVERSE MODIVATION OF CRITICAL HABITAT, AND THE MEASURES NECESSARY TO MEET THAT STANDARD .....	29
A.	NWF ARGUMENTS.....	29
B.	OREGON ARGUMENTS .....	32
	CONCLUSION.....	35

## TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Rivers v. NMFS</i> , No. 96-384-MA (D. Or. Apr. 3, 1997), <i>aff'd</i> No. 97-36159 (9th Cir. Mar. 8, 1999) .....	3
<i>Butte Envtl. Council v. USACE</i> , 620 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2010).....	34
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Rumsfeld</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 1139 (D. Ariz. 2002).....	6
<i>Colorado River Cutthroat Trout v. Salazar</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 191(D.D.C. 2012).....	24
<i>Conservation Congress v. USFS</i> , No. 2:12-cv-02800, 2014 WL 2092385 (E.D. Cal. May 19, 2014).....	31
<i>Ecology Center v. Castaneda</i> , 574 F.3d 652 (9th Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Gifford Pinchot Task Force v. USFWS</i> , 378 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2004).....	5, 30, 31
<i>Idaho Fish &amp; Game Dep't v. NMFS</i> , 850 F. Supp. 886 (D. Or. 1994), <i>vacated on mootness grounds</i> , 56 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	3
<i>Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc).....	8-9
<i>Lands Council v. Powell</i> , 395 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	7
<i>League of Wilderness Defenders/Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Connaughton</i> , No. 3:12-cv-02271-HZ, 2014 WL 6977611 (D. Or. Dec. 9, 2014) .....	8
<i>Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	15
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. NMFS</i> , 254 F. Supp. 2d 1196 (D. Or. 2003).....	3
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. NMFS</i> , No. CV-01-640-RE, 2005 WL 1278878 (D. Or. May 26, 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. NMFS</i> , 839 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (D. Or. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. USACE</i> , 384 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Kempthorne</i> , 506 F. Supp. 2d (E.D. Cal. 2007) .....	15

*Nez Perce Tribe v. NOAA Fisheries*, No. 3:07-cv-00247-BLW,  
2008 WL 938430 (D. Idaho Apr. 7, 2008) ..... 29, 30, 31

*Occidental Eng’g Co. v. INS*, 753 F.2d 766 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 8

*Oceana, Inc. v. Pritzker*, Civ. No. 08-1881 (PLF), 2014 WL 7174875  
(D.D.C. Dec. 17, 2014)..... 4, 32

*Pac. N.W. Generating Co-op. v. Brown*, 822 F. Supp. 1479 (D. Or. 1993),  
*aff’d*, 38 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 3

*Sierra Club v. Marsh*, 816 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1987) ..... 25

*San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Jewell*, 747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014),  
*cert. denied*, Nos. 14-377 & 14-402, 2015 WL 132972 & 132973  
(U.S. Jan 12, 2015) ..... 7

*San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Locke*, 776 F.3d 971,  
2014 WL 7240003 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 28

*Soda Mountain Wilderness Council v. USBLM*, 945 F. Supp. 2d 1162  
(D. Or 2013)..... 9

*Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Babbitt*, 215 F.3d 58 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 8

*W. Watershed Project v. USFWS*, No. 4:13-CV-176-BLW, 2014 WL 4853200  
(D. Idaho Sept. 29, 2014)..... 25

**United States Code**

5 U.S.C §§ 701-706 ..... 7

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)..... 2, 8

16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(3)(A)..... 10

42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4347 ..... 2

**Other Authorities**

51 Fed. Reg. 19,926 (June 3, 1986) ..... 5

U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv. & Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv., Endangered  
Species Consultation Handbook: Procedures for Conducting Consultation and  
Conference Activities Under Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act ..... 34
